
Planning Committee

Wednesday 16 January 2019 at 6.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Denselow (Chair)
Johnson (Vice-Chair)
S Butt
Chappell
Colacicco
Hylton
Maurice
Sangani

Ahmed, Dar, Ethapemi, Kabir, Kennelly, Lo, 
W Mitchell Murray and Patterson

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 1354

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 5.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8

Please note this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the 
Council’s website. By entering the meeting room you will be 
deemed to have consented to the possibility of being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting.



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to 
[...]
t. 



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
the nature and existence of any relevant disclosable 
pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on 
this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

3. Wembley National Stadium, Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 
0WS (Ref. 18/4307) 

Tokyngton 9 - 36

4. Any Other Urgent Business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 60.
 

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 13 February 2019

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 12 December 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), S Butt, Chappell, 
Colacicco, Hylton and Sangani.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maurice.

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maurice.

2. Declarations of interests

None.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting - 6 November 2018

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th November 2018 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. 18/3381 10 & 11 Watkin Road, Wembley, HA9 0NL

PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to 
provide 217 residential units and 787sqm of affordable workspace (Use Class 
B1(a), B1(b), B1(c)) on ground floor, in a new building ranging between 2 and 23 
storeys together with associated infrastructure works including private and 
communal space, car parking, cycle storage and public realm improvements 
(revised description)

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to:
Referral to the Mayor of London (stage 2 referral) and the completion of a legal 
agreement to secure the planning obligations set out within the Committee report 
as amended by the supplementary report and other planning obligation(s) 
considered necessary by the Head of Planning.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above.



That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the Committee report..

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee. 

That, if by the “expiry date” of this application (subject to any 
amendments/extensions to the expiry date agreed by both parties) the legal 
agreement has not been completed, the Head of Planning be granted delegated 
authority to refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

Mr Toby Huntingford (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report, highlighting 
the key issues of the application.  In reference
[...]
rakes Courtyard, cycle and waste storage.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority 
to issue the planning permission and impose conditions (and informatives) to 
secure the matters set out within the Committee report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 



reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

Mr Damian Manhertz (Area Planning Team Leader) introduced the report and set 
out the key issues of the application.  He clarified the differences between this and 
the previous application for the site that was refused on delegated authority.  The 
main issues were the lack of re-provision of A4 uses and quality of residential units 
which the current application had overcome.  With reference to the supplementary 
report Mr Manhertz reported that the applicant had provided an indicative 
basement and ground floor layout which showed how the premises could be laid 
out to allow the performance of live music.  He added that the proposal would offer 
an opportunity to construct a new, modern building that would be better sound 
insulated than the existing building which in turn can reduce the transfer of loud 
noise or music to nearby sensitive uses.

Ms Jane Gleeson (agent) and Mr David Bellis (architect) were present to clarify 
issues that members might have on the application. Members heard that the 
proposed development would re-provide an A4 public house use with adequate 
sound insulation to minimise the transfer of loud music.  The architect and agent 
clarified that they were confident that the layout of the building would facilitate live 
music performances. The agent clarified that there would not be dedicated area for 
smoking for the proposed building, as there was no dedicated area for the existing 
premises.  Mr Bellis added that as Kilburn High Road consisted of an eclectic mix 
of properties, the design of the proposed development would not be 
uncharacteristic of the area.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation was unanimous: For 7, Against 0)

6. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 6.45 pm

COUNCILLOR J. DENSELOW
Chair



APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
Introduction
1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for 

determination by the committee. 
2. Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair 

may reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for 
a particular application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning.

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda.

Material planning considerations
4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 

development plan and other material planning considerations.
5. The development plan for Brent comprises the following documents:

 London Plan March 2016
 Brent Core Strategy 2010
 Brent Site Specific Allocations 2011
 West London Waste Plan 2015
 Wembley Action Area Plan 2015
 Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan 2015
 Saved 2004 Unitary Development Plan Policies 2014

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
requires the Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development 
Plan, so far as material to the application; any local finance considerations, s
[...]
ned in the CIL Regulations) 
and any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured 
through a section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be 
explained and specified in the agenda reports.

Further information
17. Members are informed that any relevant material received since the 

publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported 
to the Committee in the Supplementary Report.

Public speaking
18. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion.
Recommendation
19. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/4307 Page 1 of 27

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 16 January, 2019
Item No
Case Number 18/4307

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 12 November, 2018

WARD Tokyngton

PLANNING AREA

LOCATION Wembley National Stadium, Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 0WS

PROPOSAL Proposed variation of Condition 1 (event cap) and 2 (temporary traffic measures)
of planning permission reference 17/0368 (dated 18/08/2017), to allow for 8 (3
events at 90,000 capacity, 5 at a 62,000 capacity) additional major sporting
Tottenham Hotspur Football Club (THFC) events between 15 January 2019 and
12 May 2019. 

Application reference 17/0368 granted permission for the complete demolition of
Wembley Stadium and clearance of the site to provide a 90,000-seat sports and
entertainment stadium (Use Class D2), 4750m2 of office accommodation (Use
Class B1), banqueting/conference facilities (Use Class D2), ancillary facilities
including catering, restaurant (Use Class A3), retail, kiosks (Use Class A1), toilets
and servicing space; re-grading of existing levels within the application site and
removal of trees, alteration of existing and provision of new access points
(pedestrian and vehicular), and parking for up to 458 coaches, 43 mini-buses and
1,200 cars or 2,900 cars (or combination thereof) including 250 Orange Badge
parking spaces. Planning permission 17/0368 is an amendment to the original
planning permission 99/2400.

As approved, condition 1 limits the number of major sporting events held at the
stadium in any one year to no more than 22 (to exclude European Cup and World
Cup events where England/UK is the host nation), and the number of major
non-sporting events to 15 (unless certain conditions are met relating to the
provision of infrastructure). Additional events over and above this are permitted
subject to the number of spectators being limited to the capacity of the lower and
middle tiers of the stadium. In addition, it also permitted up to 22 additional major
sporting THFC events between 1 August 2017 and 31 July 2018.The variation of
condition as proposed would allow for up to an additional 8 major sporting THFC
events between 15 January 2019 and 12 May 2019 (5 at up to 62,000 capacity,
and 3 at up to full capacity).

The application includes the submission of an Environmental Statement.

PLAN NO’S See Condition 3.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_142619>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps



1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "18/4307"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
Resolve to grant planning permission, subject to the completion of a satisfactory deed of variation to the
existing Section 106 legal agreement;

Section 106 Heads of Terms
Payment of Council’s legal and other professional costs in preparing and completing agreement, and
monitoring and enforcing its performance
Payment of the Council’s reasonable costs associated with mitigation, including the following:

Control of Off-Site Parking (E);
Control of On-Site Parking (E);
Transport signage maintenance (E);
Transport signage improvements (E);
Event day street cleansing (E);
Temporary traffic management (E);
Additional Parking Enforcement;
Additional Alcohol Licensing Inspections;
Anti-Ticket Tout Initiative
Illegal Street Trading Initiative
During Performance Inspections (Public Safety);
Pirate Parking Initiative;
Toilets and associated cleaning;

Green Travel Plan – updated and monitoring provision (E);
THFC event day parking communication and enforcement;
THFC to attend Wembley National Liaison Group;
Stewarding for THFC events (between 50 and 80 with details to be agreed);
Community engagement resource;
Spurs Respect initiative;
Tottenham Hotspur Foundation;

E = Existing obligations within the Section 106 agreement, dated 23 April 2002, for the original stadium
planning permission.

The additional measures (i.e. those beyond the existing obligations) will only be applicable during the period
when additional events are proposed (January – May 2019) and only the original obligations will be applicable
after this period.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions (and
informatives) to secure the following matters:

Conditions
As this would technically be a new grant of planning permission, the conditions imposed on the original
permission would be re-imposed, with some amendments to reflect the fact that the stadium has been
completed including the omission of conditions that have been fully discharged and are no longer valid and
amendments to some other conditions. In addition, there would be:
1. List of all approved plan numbers/documents;
2. Amended condition 1 on event cap to allow for Tottenham Hotspur events;
3. Amended condition 2 on temporary traffic management;

Informative
1. Confirmation of time period for which calculation of events is based;

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s decision
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the
Head of Planning is satisfied that any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the
overall principle of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led
to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

SITE MAP



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/4307 Page 2 of 27

Planning Committee Map
Site address: Wembley National Stadium, Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 0WS

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

This
map is
indicati
ve only.



PROPOSAL IN DETAIL
Proposed variation of Condition 1 (event cap) and 2 (temporary traffic management measures) of planning
permission reference 17/0368 (dated 18/08/2017), to allow for up to 8 additional major sporting Tottenham
Hotspur Football Club (THFC) events (3 events at 90,000 capacity, 5 at a 62,000 capacity) between 15
January 2019 and 12 May 2019. 

As approved, condition 1 limits the number of major sporting events held at the stadium in any one year to no
more than 22 (to exclude European Cup and World Cup events where England/UK is the host nation), and
the number of major non-sporting events to 15 (unless certain conditions are met relating to the provision of
infrastructure). Additional events over and above this are permitted subject to the number of spectators being
limited to the capacity of the lower and middle tiers of the stadium. In addition, it also permitted up to 22
additional major sporting THFC events between 1 August 2017 and 31 July 2018.

The application includes the submission of an Environmental Statement. There are no proposed physical
alterations to the stadium.

Condition 1: The event cap

An unlimited number of events can be held that only use the lower two tiers of Wembley Stadium (capacity of
50,835).

Condition 1 (event cap) of the extant planning consent limits the number of events above this capacity to 37
per year.  This comprises up to 22 sports events and 15 non-sports events.  However, up to three additional
sporting events can be held per year if the number of non-sports events is reduced by 2 for each additional
sports events.

It is proposed that this condition is amended to allow Tottenham Hotspur to potentially hold an additional 3 full
capacity events and a further 5 events capped at 62,000 spectators between January and May 2019. 

This was reduced from 17 events that were originally proposed as part of this application (10 capped at
62,000, 7 up to full capacity). Officers raised concerns that the number of proposed full capacity matches
could have significant detrimental impacts to the amenity of nearby residential occupiers.   As a result the
applicant amended their proposal to only seek full capacity matches on the remaining 3 UEFA Champions
League matches scheduled between February and April 2019, and a 62,000 capacity cap for the potential 5th
Round/Quarter/Semi-Final Domestic Cup matches and select Premier League Matches (subject to
progression, where applicable). The proposed 90,000 capacity matches would be limited to cover only the
UEFA Champions League Round of 16 Home leg, the Quarter Final Home Leg and the Semi Final Home
Leg relating to Tottenham Hotspur Football Club, and for no other club/event/reason. The remainder of the
games played by Tottenham Hotspur at Wembley during that period would either fall within the existing cap
or would have a capacity of less than 51,000 and therefore fall below the existing event cap.

 It is noted that objectors have cited that the capacity of the additional events should not exceed that of the
new White Hart Lane Stadium (62, 000). However, the applicant expressly specified that they do not wish to
propose such a restriction for the reason set out above and instead proposed the reduction in the total
number of additional eve
[...]
listed Wembley Arena (originally called the Empire Pool) is situated to the north-west of the Stadium.

AMENDMENTS SINCE SUBMISSION
The application was originally submitted seeking permission to lift the major event cap to allow 17 additional
events (10 capped at 62,000, 7 up to full capacity). As stated earlier in this report, officers raised concerns
that the number of proposed full capacity matches could have significant detrimental impacts to the amenity
of nearby residential occupiers.   As a result of these concerns the applicant amended their proposal to only
seek full capacity matches on the remaining 3 UEFA Champions League matches scheduled between
February and April 2019, and a 62,000 capacity cap for the potential 4th and 5th Round/Quarter/Semi-Final
Domestic Cup matches and select Premier League Matches (subject to progression, where applicable). The
proposed 90,000 capacity matches would be limited to cover only the UEFA Champions League Round of 16
Home leg, the Quarter Final Home Leg and the Semi Final Home Leg relating to Tottenham Hotspur Football
Club, and for no other club/event/reason. The remainder of the games played by Tottenham Hotspur at
Wembley during that period would either fall within the existing cap or would have a capacity of less than
51,000 and therefore fall below the existing event cap.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
The key planning issues for Members to consider are set out below. Objections have been received
regarding some of these matters. Members will need to balance all of the planning issues and the objectives
of relevant planning policies when making a decision on the application:

Representations Received – A total of 62 representations have been received, with all but 3 objecting.

General – Many objectors consider that with the cap lifted to enable THFC to play their home games at the
Stadium last season,  there already are too many events at the stadium given the level of impact.  However,
it should be borne in mind that thi
[...]
ion in the number of non-sporting events. For each additional major sporting event,
the non-sporting events must decrease by 2. This is up to a maximum of 3 major sporting events, which
would result in a reduction of 6 non-sporting events if used to the fullest extent.

There is no restriction on the number of events that have a capacity of up to 51,000 (the capacity of the lower
two tiers). Tottenham Hotspur could theoretically hold all of their home fixtures at the stadium now as long as
the upper tier is not used. This represents a legitimate fallback position for the applicant.

As submitted, the proposal was to add 17 additional major sporting events for Tottenham Hotspur between
15th January 2019 and 12th May 2019. The Council initially suggested that the maximum capacity of the
proposed additional event is reduced to 62,000 (the capacity of the new stadium at White Hart Lane).
However, the applicant resisted this as it would result in a part-full stadium with only parts of the upper tier
being occupied by fans, which they did not consider would achieve an appropriate atmosphere.  Instead,
following discussions with Council Officers, the total number of additional high capacity (up to 90,000 people)
events has been reduced from 7 to 3 in order to reduce the number of instances where additional impact will
occur.   These will be restricted to Champions League matches, and that is only if the Club progresses that
far in the competition.   The number of proposed additional events with a capacity of 62,000 was also
reduced from 10 to 5.

Socio-Economic Effects (including Neighbouring Amenity)

The NPPF seeks to build a strong, competitive economy to create jobs and prosperity. In addition, it also
notes the importance that the planning system can play in facilitating social interaction and creating healthy
and inclusive communities. Safe and accessible developments are important to achieving this, and crime and
disorder (and the fear of such) are considerations.


[...]
arly important. On an individual event basis, Tottenham Hotspur do have the ability to
influence their supporters’ behaviour over the course of a season, which is more difficult than for visitors on a
one-off basis such as the FA Cup final. Addressing transport issues will also contribute to reducing noise and
air quality issues.

In summary, it is recognised that there is a level of impact being caused by major events now, and that this
would increase with an increase in the number of high capacity major events. However, the measures
proposed would ensure that this is mollified as much as is reasonably achievable. All are considered
necessary to mitigate the increased number of matches which this application proposes. A further
consideration is that Tottenham Hotspur could use the stadium for major events up to 51,000 now without
restriction, and were they to do that then no additional mitigation measures would be formally secured.  The
proposed additional mitigation would apply to Tottenham Hotspur events, and with some of these being within
the existing cap would represent a theoretical improvement for these major events.

The proposal is, on balance, recommended for approval.



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 18/4307
To: Mr Fennell
Lichfields 
Regents Wharf
14 All Saints Street
Islington
LONDON
N1 9RL

I refer to your application dated 12/11/2018 proposing the following:

Proposed variation of Condition 1 (event cap) and 2 (temporary traffic measures) of planning permission
reference 17/0368 (dated 18/08/2017), to allow for 8 (3 events at 90,000 capacity, 5 at a 62,000 capacity)
additional major sporting Tottenham Hotspur Football Club (THFC) events between 15 January 2019 and 12
May 2019. 

Application reference 17/0368 granted permission for the complete demolition of Wembley 

Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 16 January 2019 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), Ahmed (substitute for 
Councillor Sangani), Dar (substitute for Councillor Colacicco), S Butt, Chappell, Hylton 
and Maurice.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colacicco and Sangani.

1. Declarations of interests

Councillor S Butt declared that he resided in Tokyngton ward.
Councillors Denselow and Maurice declared that they lived in the Wembley Event 
Day zone area.  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 December 2018 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Wembley National Stadium, Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 0WS (Ref. 18/4307)

PROPOSAL: Proposed variation of Condition 1 (event cap) and 2 (temporary 
traffic measures) of planning permission reference 17/0368 (dated 18/08/2017), to 
allow for 8 (3 events at 90,000 capacity, 5 at a 62,000 capacity) additional major 
sporting Tottenham Hotspur Football Club (THFC) events between 15 January 
2019 and 12 May 2019.

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission, subject to the completion of 
a satisfactory deed of variation to the existing Section 106 legal agreement.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions (and informatives) to secure the matters set out 
within the Committee report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of 
Planning is satisfied that any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as 
deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by the Committee nor 
that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been 
reached by the Committee.



2

Mr Colin Leadbeatter (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report and 
answered Members’ questions. Members were informed that the application, 
originally submitted seeking permission to lift the major event cap to allow 17 
additional events (10 capped at 62,000, 7 up to full capacity), had been reduced 
following significant amenity concerns raised by officers having considered the 
comments received from local residents, businesses and other consultees. The 
applicant had amended their proposal to only seek full capacity matches (up to 
90,000 people) for 3 UEFA Champions League matches between February and 
April 2019, and 5 events at a maximum capacity of 62,000, comprising three 
potential FA cup matches and two Premier League matches.  

He continued that the proposed 90,000 capacity matches would be limited to only 
the UEFA Champions League Round of 16 Home leg, the Quarter Final Home Leg 
and the Semi Final Home Leg relating to Tottenham Hotspur Football Club, and for 
no other club/event/reason. Similarly, the five events proposed to have a 
maximum capacity of 62,000 relate to specific FA Cup and Premier League 
matches.  The remainder of the games played by Tottenham Hotspur at Wembley 
during that period would either fall within the existing cap or would have a capacity 
of less than 51,000 and therefore would not be restricted by the “event cap”.  He 
then drew Members’ attention to the following minor changes that are proposed; 
removal of the wording relating to seating of the top tier of the stadium and traffic 
management measures on North Circular Road to reflect the reduced number of 
events being sought.

Mr Leadbeatter referenced the supplementary report which removed the start date 
of the application (15 January 2019), amplified the level of local support for the 
application and informed Members about an addendum Planning Statement and 
Environmental Statement which reflected the reduction in the number of events 
being sought over the original submission.  He drew Members’ attention to a 
separate paper circulated that updated the Heads of terms in respect of mitigation 
measures and the costs for each event.  

He discussed two comments received after the publication of the Supplementary 
Report.  The first was from a Harrow Councillor who raised concern regarding 
traffic, parking and other associated impacts associated with the stadium in 
Harrow.  Within the second comment Councillor Nerva (Brent) requested that a 
condition is attached requiring unsold tickets to be allocated to Brent school 
children.  In responding to these comments, Mr Leadbeatter highlighted that 
Harrow Council have responsibility for their own streets and spaces, that 
approximately £100,000 was secured for Harrow Council through the 2002 
Stadium consent and that the Harrow Council Planning Department raised no 
objection to the proposal.  In responding to the point raised by Councillor Nerva, 
he set out that a condition requiring tickets to be made available for Brent Students 
would not meet “the six tests”.

Ms Donna-Maria Cullen (Tottenham Hotspur Football Club; THFC) and Mr Chris 
Bryant (Wembley National Stadium; WNSL) addressed the Committee.  Ms Cullen 
informed the Committee that the delivery date of the new stadium at White Hart 
Lane which had slipped, was nearly ready for test matches and that this 



3

application was a contingency plan to enable THFC to play the remainder of this 
season’s matches at Wembley.  She clarified that although the application 
included 3 cup matches, these were subject to THFC progressing through to next 
rounds.  She added that over 20,000 Brent residents were able to attend matches 
last season through their ticketing scheme.

Mr Bryant added that WNSL, committed to supporting THFC, endorsed the 
comprehensive set of measures set out in the Section 106 Heads of Terms to 
address the issues highlighted by officers.  He continued that THFC would 
continue to contribute to the costs outlined in the separate paper circulated at the 
meeting and also continue their work under the Spurs Foundation.  Ms Cullen, in 
responding to an email request from Councillor Nerva confirmed that there would 
be an allocation of tickets made available to the local community for free

The Principal Planning Officer was invited to offer further clarify on the application 
to include mitigation, transportation, consultation and other amenity issues.  The 
Officer reaffirmed that the application was for potentially 3 full capacity matches for 
which only 1 was confirmed and although the other 2 were subject to progression, 
WNSL or THFC would not be able to use them for any other events.  He added 
that for match attendances of up to 51,000, no permission or additional mitigation 
measures would be required.  He also drew Members’ attention to the set of 
mitigation measures which updated the Heads of Terms for which THFC would 
bear the costs.  

Members heard that the number of local objections were far fewer than when the 
previous application was submitted.  Members queried the absence of a response 
from the Metropolitan Police.  He set out that they are members of the Wembley 
Stadium Safety Advisory Group (SAG), who meet regularly and oversee Stadium 
event arrangements.  Mr Leadbeatter also informed members that other initiatives 
including anti ticket touting and pirate parking were on-going.  Mr John Fletcher 
(Transportation Officer) added that on-going transport measures including local 
bus diversions would continue.  It was clarified that these would be in place for 
major events both below the threshold for the cap (51,000) and above.

Members welcomed the reduction in the number of proposed additional high 
capacity events from 17 to 8, and that these will relate to specific matches and 
cannot be used for other events should they not be required for the specified 
game.  Furthermore, Members welcomed the mitigation measures to be secured 
and the other commitments made by WNSL and THFC

DECISION: Granted planning permission subject to the completion of a 
satisfactory deed of variation to the existing Section 106 legal agreement, as 
recommended.
Voting on the recommendation was unanimous: For 8; Against 0; Abstention 0.

4. Any Other Urgent Business

None.



4

The meeting closed at 6.52 pm

COUNCILLOR J. DENSELOW
Chair


